



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., a District of
Columbia corporation, and THE DAILY
CALLER NEWS FOUNDATION,

*Petitioners Below-
Appellants,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF DELAWARE,

*Respondent Below-
Appellee.*

)
)
)
) No. 32,2021
)
)

) On Appeal from C.A. No. N20A-
) 07-001 MMJ in the Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
)
)
)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTILA LLP

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
William E. Green, Jr. (Bar No. 4864)
5801 Kennett Pike, Suite C/D
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Phone: (302) 257-2025
Fax: (302) 257-2019
Email: tk@hfk.law / wg@hfk.law

*Counsel for Petitioners Below-
Appellants Judicial Watch, Inc. and the
Daily Caller News Foundation*

Dated: May 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO APPELLANTS TO PROVE THAT THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS RELATE TO THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS OR ARE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO FOIA	5
II. THE UNIVERSITY DID NOT CARRY ITS BURDEN TO JUSTIFY THE DENIAL OF ACCESS TO RECORDS	10
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE REQUESTED RECORDS ARE NOT “PUBLIC RECORDS” AS DEFINED BY 29 DEL. C. § 10002	14
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY NOT AWARDING APPELLANTS THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS UNDER 29 DEL. C. § 10005(d)	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arabo v. Michigan Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 872 N.W.2d 223 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015).....	7
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	7-8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2006 WL 1518964 (D.D.C. June 1, 2006)	7
<i>DeAngelis v. Harrison</i> , 628 A.2d 77 (Del. 1993).....	8
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 704 A.2d 272 (Del. 1998).....	7-8
<i>Hoover v. State</i> , 958 A.2d 816 (Del. 2008).....	5
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987).....	8
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. E.P.A.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Stanford v. State Merit Employee Relations Board</i> , 44 A.3d 923 (TABLE) (Del. 2012)	10
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Delaware, LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020).....	9

Statutes and Rules

29 Del. C. § 10001	<i>passim</i>
29 Del. C. § 10002	<i>passim</i>
29 Del. C. § 10005	<i>passim</i>

Delaware Department of Justice Rules of Procedure for FOIA Petitions and
Determinations..... 11

Delaware Lawyers’ Rules of Professional Conduct 3.4(e).....8
